


y 4
NZNZNZNZNZNLNLNANZNZNLML N2 N2 NLNZNL LA A

o e Y e oo iy g o BN

ZISYNAZISZISZIS7ISZISZISZIS ZIS ZiIS ZiIS IS 7iIS ZiS ZiS 2 =S Z1S A

3. NATIONAL ARCHIVES LIBRARY..

£ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
A2 NEW DEILHI.

S Call No, B3%B6° B,
gf’ Book Noﬁf&)g&' y

QSN2 AL AL AL N2 A2 NZANZANZNZNIZNZ AL 2L A2

——

N
NS
Sz
N\
A2
N
SIA
1IN
A2
N
s
AR
1
1N
Sz,
AN
\’£
aN
Az
S

DAL NLZ
NN PSS oS PSP 7S 7S 7S 7S 7S oS ZISZISZISTIS AS 75 7iS

I{(ef; Ho-120495



2,/ @ AGCR. 6. 55 IL. 13,
/, % ( 1350,
i b

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
(CIVIL)

O ARCHIVES ;‘7

S 2al55
\ U Z?-«l/f?

*-\ — et
(~/’ /

1954-55 - ukb
MINISTRY OF LAW \f

VOLUME XIII

;féINTED IN INDIA BY THE GENERAL MANAGER, GOVT. OF INDIA PRESS.
W DELHI Anp PUBLISHED BY THE MANAGER OF PUBLICATIONS, DELHI, 1957






The Appropriation Aceounts and the pro-forma Commercial
Accounts relating to each Ministry have been printed in a separate
Volume. The Audit Report-Part II and the Audit Certificate have
been included in Volume I pertaining to the Ministry of Finance.



TABLE OF CONTENTS , -
Sertal " No. and Name of the Grant or Atpropriation Page

No. :
I. 70.—Ministry of Law 5 g & : i : ! j I
2. 71.—Administration of Justice - . : : 5 & 6 4

In addition, the Ministry of Law also control the following expenditure included .
i Grant No. 29.—Taxes on Income relating to the Ministry of Finance:—

Sub-head ; Expenditiire
! Rs.
E.—Income-tax Appellate Tribunal . 8,65,657



ERRATA—VOLUME XIII (MINISTRY OF LAW)

P age 4, (i) Sub-head- A.3 Col—Read ‘R. 24,884 for ‘R. 20,884".
‘ (ii) Insert ‘Rs.” under Columns 2, .3 and 4.
(iil) Line 2 from bottom—Read ‘allowance’ for ‘“allowane’.



[Grant No. 70] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55 I

GRANT No. 70.—MINISTRY OF LAW

(All Voted)
Major Head and Sub;head Final Grant Acu;al p Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
I 2 3 4
' Rs. Rs. _ Rs.
Major HEAD ¢“25.—GENE-
RAL ADMINISTRATION”
A.2.—Elections : o) #
A.2(1).—Election Com-
mission
A.2(1)(1).—Pay of
Officers
0. 1,14,000 \ 1,13,700 1,13,568 —I132
R. —300 [
A.2(1)(2).—Pay of
Establishments
0. 98,600 92,200 92,235 " 435
R. —6,400 S { :
A.2(1)(3).—Allowan-
ces, Honoraria,
etc. 3
0.; 88,300 83,500 82,236 —1,26
R. 7—4’,800 i . : T
A. 2(1)(4).—Other
Charges
0. 28,000 . 44,000 41,186 —2,814
R. 16,000

Col. 4.—Less expenditure on Election Law Reports than anticiptaed.
A.2(2).—Other Election
Charges :
A.2(2)(1).—Contribu-
tion to Part ’A’ and
‘B’ States .
" 0. 1,14,00,000 |,  1,10,18,400 1,10,18,400
—3,81,600 S :
A.2(2)(2).—Contribu-
tions to Part C
States with their
own Legislature
0. 2,24,000 1,71,100 1,71,100
R. —s2,900 [
A.2(2)(3).—Expendi-
ture in Other
Pag ‘C States
. 1,58,600 _ 198,16 78,207 ~—19,958
R, [ —60,435 o (i

Col. 4—Mainly, in Assam, less ex i ravelli j
] 5 3 penditure on travelling allowance (Rs. 1,291) and
fepairs of ballot boxes (Rs. 2,709) and in Saurashtra, non-completion of work (Rs. 14,)960).



2 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954.55 [Grant Ne.. 70]

Major Head and Sub-head Fina] Grant Actual Excess+-
Expenditure Saving—
; Rs. Rs. Rs.
A.2(2)(4).—Election »
Tribunals
O. 40,000 7 3,53,800 3,23,361 —30,439

RIS 125800
Col. 4.—Adjustment in State books (Rs. 11,233) and uncertain nature of expenditure
(Rs. 19,206).
A.2(2)(5).— Expendi-
ture on Elections
incurred directly by
Government of In-
dia
R. 93,035 93,035 1,22,482 +29,447
Col*4.—Mainly, non-provision of funds for supply of indelible ink.

B.—Secretariat :
B.1.—Pay of Officers

0. 5,70,800 }, 5,20,400 S> 2437500 IE I #==5.650
R. —s50,400
B.2.—Pay of - Establish-
ments
O.  2475,900 } 2,43,550 2,43,573 +23
R. —32,350
B.3.—Allowapces, Hono-
raria, etc.
O. 2,05300 1\, 1,92,700 1,89,463 —3,237
R. —12,600 [
B.4.—Other Charges
0. 49,600 64,400 61,270 —3,130
R. 14,800

Col. 4.—Mainly, non-utilisation of provision for purchase of a machine (Rs. 2,200)

and less expenditure on postage and telegrams,

C.—Central Agency for
the conduct of Cases in
the Supreme Court on
behalf of the Central and
State Governments :
C.1.—Pay of Officers

O. 52,100 52,300 52,343 +43
: R. 200 '
C.2.—Pay of Establish )
ments
0. 23,200 21,750 21,744 —6
R.  —i1,450

C.3.—Allowances, Hono-

raria, etc.
2 0. 25,600 24,000 24,251 +251
R.© —i1,600

C.4.—Other Charges
0. 15,000 } 13,000 13,954 +954
R. —2,000 .



[Grant No. 70] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55 . 3

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual Excess+
: Expenditure Saving—
I : 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
D.—Delimitation Com-
mission :
D.1.—Pay of Officers :
0. 38,000 1,06,100 1,06,059 —41
R. 68,100
D.2.—Pay of Estabhsh-
ments
0. 23,000 | 39,400 39,299 —I0I
R. 16,400 | :
D.3. -—Allowances, Hono-
raria, etc.
0. 63,000 1,21,000 1,15,690 —35,31I0
R. 58,000 }
D.4.—Other Charges
4 O. Sgooo 26,500 17,609 — 8,891
R 18,500 }

Col. 4.—Mainly, non-receipt of debits or bills (Rs. 6,000) and non-adjustment of
debits (Rs.2,245).
E.—Miscellaneous :
E.1.—Grant to the Indian
Branch of the Inter-
national Law Associa-
tion
R. 3,000 - 3,000 3,320 +320
F.—Charges in England :
F.1.—Leave and Depu-
tation Salaries and
Sterling Overseas

Pay, etc. ;
R. 6,000 6,000 6,172 +172
F.2. ~Other Charges
3,000 } 2,000 1,156 —844
R. - —I,000

M.2.—Expenditure on
Bye Election to House
of People and Printing
and Preparation of Elec-
toral Rolls 1,836 +1,836

Col. 4.—Expenditure inadvertently charged to the Central Government instead of
the State Government.

TOTATL i 1,35,04,000 1,34,55,264 —48,736
NOTES. y )
L. The grant resulted in a saving of Rs. 48,736 which remained unsurrendered to
Government,
b 2. The recoveries shown below were adjusted in the accounts as reduction of eXpen-
iture :—
Estimated Actual Excess -
Recoveries Recoveries Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Amoynt recovered from State Govern-
ents 5 .

—45,000  —3,77,863 —3:32,863



4 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55 [Grant Ne. 71]

GRANT NO. 71.—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual Ex- Excess+
: or Appropriation penditure Saving—
I 2 3 4

Major HEeaD “27—AD-
MINISTRATION OF JUSTICE”
A.—Supreme Court :
A.1.—Pay of Officers
(0]

5,70,600 5,58,691 5,58,690 gt
R. —11,909 :
A.2—Pay of Establish-
ments
0. 2,00,300 | 1,81,665 1,80,721 —044
R 152658 :
A.3.—Other Charges . A
0. 341,100 3,65,984 3,62,994 —2,990
R. 20,884
B.—Law Officers : ;
B.1.—Pay of Officers 1,14,000 1,14,000 e
B.2.—Pay of Establish-
ments _
0. 9,800 9,600 9,600 e
R. —200 }
B.3.—Other Charges
0. 2,200 | 3,850 2,238 —1I1,61I2
R 1,650 :

Col. 4.-.In India, non-adiustment of debits (Rs. 343), less expenditure on
telephones than anticipated (RS. 995) and other minor causes (Rs. 274).

B.4.—Payments to the
State Governments for
the Services of Law
Officers of the State
0. 17,000 } 14,000 . 14,000
R. —3,000
C.—Expenditure connected
with the trial of Offences
under the Criminal Law
Amendment Ordinance,

1943
C.1.—Pay of Officers
i R. i 15200 1,200 1,161 —39
C.2.—Pay of Establish-
ments
o ‘1,300 )
3,900 j ' 5,300 5,269 —3I
R 100 ;

C.3.—Allowances, Ho-
noraria, etc.

0.} 1,700 )
S. 3,800 j 6,200 ' 6,301 101
R. 700 :

C.4.—Other Charges
0. 3,000 ) :
S. 13,300 | 13,800 10,983 —2,817
R —2,500

Col. 4.—~Mainly, cancellation of visit of an official to Burma due to postponement of

?Rppeals (éls) 8,000) ; partly offset by excess expenditure on fees and travelling ailowanc
8. '5,183).



[Grant No. 71]  CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55 5

'Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head or Appropriation Expenditure  Saving—
1 w2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs

D.—Charges paid to the

State Governments in

connection with the Ad-

ministration of Adminis-

trator General and Offi-

cials Trustees Act

R. 350 350 345 —3

E.—Charges in England : ;

E.2.—Law Charges

0. 40,000 } | 67,000 " 66,951 . —49
R. 27,000

E.3.—Other Charges
0. 1,000 } 1 2,000 L 1,735 —263%
R : 1,000 :

Surrmde;'s or withdrawals
within Appropriation

; 4,660 4,660 e ' —4,660
Surrenders or withdrawals ; i
within Grant
R. ¢ I,700 ' 1,700 4 ' —1I1,700
TotALs [ Charged . "11,13,000 - Ilog4,I40 —8,860
\ Voted : 2,37,000 2,30,848 —6,152

NoTES

1. In the charged section, out of the final saving of Rs. 8,860, a sum of Rs. 4,660 was
surrendered to Government. ‘

2. In the voted section, the original grant of Rs. 1,89,000 was increased to Rs.
2,37,000 by supplementary grants of Rs. 21,000 and Rs. 27,000 voted.by Parliament in
September, 1954 and February, 1955 respectively. Out of the final saving of Rs, 6,152
a sum of Rs. 1,700 was surrendered to Government.

3. The recovery shown below was to be adjusted in the accounts as reduction of ex-
penditure :—

Estimated Actual Excess 4
Recovery Recovery Saving—
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Amount recovered from Other Govern-
ments, Departments, etc. —13,500 +13,500

GMGIPD—DME—43 SAGCR—26-4-57—1350



AGCR. 6. 55 I, 15.
1342.

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.
(CIVIL)

1954-35

DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

VOLUME XV

II;RINTED IN INDIA BY THE GENERAL MANAGER, GOVT. OF INDIA PRESS,
EW DELHI AND PUBLISHED BY THE MANAGER OF PUBLICATIONS, DELHI, 1957



NoO."ANp NAME OF THE GRANT
. Pacs

ol I

°]

.
80o——Department of Parliamentary Affairs = '

- The Appropriation Accounts and the pro-forma Commercial
Accounts relating to each Ministry have been printed in a separate
volume. The Audit Report-Part II and the Audit Certificate have
been included in Volume I pertaining to the Ministry of Finance.




[Grant No. 80] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55

GRANT NO. 80.—DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY

AFFAIRS
(ALL VOTED )
Major Head and Sub-head  Final | Actual  Excess+
m Grant’ Expenditure Saving—
i’ 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEAD “25 GENERAL -
ADMINISTRATION.’
A.—Secretariat ;
A.1.—Pay of Officers
0. . 37,700 ,
R. —I,000 - 36,700 35,874 —826
A.2,—Pay of Establishments
0. P41,900
R. —2,500 39,400 37,798 - —1,602
A.3.—Allowances, Honoraria, etc.
O. 38,900 } |
R. * — 2,000 36,900 36,592 —308
A.4.—Other Charges 15,500 15,254 —246
Surrenders or withdrawals within .
Grant
R- 5,500 5,500 LR —5,500
ToTAL 1,34,000 1,25,51_8 —8,482
NOTE

Out of the final saving of Rs. 8,482, a sum of Rs. 5,500 was surrendered to Government,

SMGIPD—DME—437 AGCR—25-4-57—1342



AGCR. 6. 55 IL. 17. |
1373.

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
(CIVIL)

1954-55

MINISTRY OF REHABILITATION.

VOLUME XVII

PRINTED IN INDIA BY THE GENERAI., MANAGER, GOVT. OF INDIA PRESS,
NEW DELEI AND PUBLISHED BY THE MANAGER OF PUBIICATIONS, DELHI, 1957



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
No' and Name of Grants I
S. NO. 4 i . ! . - O 2
inistry of Rehabilitation .
85.—Ministry : d Persons ilitation 6
: 86.—Expenditure on th:::rc under the Ministry of Rehabilita ik 4
cous Bxpandi . bilitation
4. !33'-cw
The Appropriation Accountg and the pro-forma. Ommercia]
ccounts relating tq each Ministry have beep Printed in j Separate
voltme, The Audit Report-Part II and the Audj i
been includeq ip Volu

udit Certificate havye
me I Pertaining t, the Ministry of Finance,



ERRATA—VOLUME XVII

‘Page 3, Sub-head D.3—Read ‘materialise’ for ‘Materialie’ in the explanation.

Page 5, Sub-head E.3(3)—Read ‘counter—’ for ‘Countre—’ occurring in line 1 of
the explanation.

“Page 5, Note 6—Read ‘including’ for ‘in-Aluding’ and ‘appropriation’ for ‘cppro-
priation’.



<

[Grant No. 85] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55 I

GRANT NO. 85.—MINISTRY OF REHABILITATION

(ALL VOTED)
Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual Excess+
. Expenditure  Saving--
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs. T
MaAjor HEAD “25.—
GENERAL  ADMINIS-
TRATION”’
A.—Secretariat : -
A. 1.—Pay of Officers
0. 6,70,000
S. 51,000 ‘ 6,88,200 6,75,110 —I13,090
R. —32,800_
A. 2.—Pay of Establish-
ments
0. 6,08,000
St . 8,000 6,11,800 6,09,335 —2,465
R. —4,200
A. 3.—Allowances, Hono-
raria, etc
0. 5,52,000 :
St 21,000 5,39,200 5,53:242 +14,042
R. —33,800

Col. ' 4.—Main1y, increased expenditure on travelling allowance and allowances to
Lower Division Clerks on the basis of additional increments granted to them.

A. 4.—Other Charges

R. 20,800

Col. 4.—Arrear and belated adjustments towards the close of the year.

Surrenders or withdrawals
within Grant

0. 1,80,000
S. 31,000 2,31,800 2,60,559% +28,759

R. 50,000 50,000 w ‘ —50,000
TOTAL 21,21,000 20,98,246 —22,754
NoOTE

The original grant of Rs, 20,710,000 was increased to Rs. 21,21,000 by a supplementary
grant of Rs. 1,171,000 voted by Parliament in December, 1954. A sum of Rs. 50,000 was
Surrendered to Governm ent, though the final saving was Rs. 22,754 only.

*Details of expenditure under this sub-head are :—Repairs to staff cars (Rs 727),
Purchase of stationery (Rs. 1,432), cost of petrol and mobil oil (Rs. 3,575), overtime
] conveyance (Rs. 6,572), furniture and equipment (Rs. 13,191), SErvice postage and
Clegram charges (Rs. 40,824), telephone charges (Rs. 69,945) and office expenses and
Miscellaneous (RS. 1524,293).



CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-53

[Grant No. 86}

‘ ~GRANT NO. 86.—EXPENDITURE ON DISPLACED PERSONS

(ALL VOTED)

Major Head and Sub-head

Actual
Expenditure
2 3

Final Grant

Excess+
Saving—
4

Major HEaD “57.—
MISCELLANEOUS”
A.—Custodian of Evacuee
Property :
A. 1.—Pay of Officers
0. 1,50,000
R. 10,700
A.2.—Pay of Establish-
ments

0. 4,80,000
4 10,000

A. 3.—Allowances, Hon-
oraria, etc.

0. 3,50,000
R. 50,000

A. 4.—Other Charges

0. 60,000
R. —20,000

A. 5.— Establishment and
other charges paid to
other Governments,
Departments, etc.

0. 30,60,000
R 3,52,300

Col. 4.—Mainly, less contribution paid to State Governments,

B.—Attached and Subordi-
nate Offices :

B. 1.—Pay of Officers

On P 10:5&000
R. —52,000

B. 2.—Pay of Establish-
ments

0. 15,755,000
R. —02,000

Rs. Rs,

1,60,700 1,54,183

4,90,000 4,90,067

4,00,000 3,99,047

40,000 34,376

34,12,300 29,70,026

10,06,000 10,53,481

14,83,000 14,23,207

Rs,

—6,517

+67

—5,624

| —442,274

447,481

59,793



[Grant No. 86) 'CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-58 3

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual Excess+
; . : Expenditure  Saving—
I 2 3 , 4

B. 3.—Allowances, Hono- Rs. Rs. Rs.
raria, etc.
0. 19,18,000 ’
R. —94,000 18,24,000 18,27,233 +3,233

B. 4.—Other Charges ; :
0. 6,74,000 : \

S, 3,000 6,90,000 7,13,020 +23,020

R. 13,000

C.—Evacuation :
C. 1.—Transport Charges:
C. 1(1).—Transport by

Rail
0. 25,000 , — = =
R. —25,000 '
C. 1(2).—Other Char-'
ges
0. 25,000 :
R. 1,65,000 1,90,000 13,786 —1,76,214

Col. 4 —Igdalénly, adjustment under sub-head D. 6(1) instead of under this sub- -

D.—Relief :

D. 1.—Establishment
Charges
0. 3,60,000
R. —3,40,000

D. 2. —Feeding, Clothing
and Medical Charges
0. 13,95,000
R. ig;ooo 15,60,000 12,53,323 ‘33“)@7

1 Col. 4.—Less expenditure.

20,000 - 17,021 —2,979

D. 3.—Accommodation
0. 55,000
R. 15,000 70,000 37,692 —32,308
Col. 4—Anticipated arrear adjustment did not materialie .
D. 4.— Transport Char-

ges §
0.1 55,000 ,
R. 7’§2,000} i 8 310,000 19,04,993 +IO,94,993

Col. 4.—Belated adjustment of Railway debits.
D. s.—Educational and

other Vocational

Training
0. 5,000
R. "‘"‘55000

D. 6.—Grant-in-aid:
D. 6(1).—Grants to
Part “A” States
0. 3,29,60,000
; 80,39,000 4,96,48,000 ,60,66,026 -—35,81,
R 860,000 4 35,591,074

Col. 4.—~Mainly, less expenditure,



4 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-85 [Grant No, 86}

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
I 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

D. 6(2).—Grants to
Part “B” States

0. 775795000
S. 9,29,000 25,50,000 12,01,959  —I3,48,041
R. —61,58,000

Col. 4—Mainly, less re-imbursement.

D. 6 (3).—Grants to
Part “C” States
o II’3°’°°°} 15,00,000 5:20,525  —9,70,475

R. 3,70,000
) Col. 4.—Mainly, less expenditure.

D. 6(4).—Other Grants

0. 38,00,000 3
R 8,00,000 46,00,000  ° 42,92,390 —3,07,610

D.7 .—Expenditure by
Other Ministries _ :
R. 2,000 2,000 4,160 +2,160
Col. 4.—Mainly, un-anticipated arrear adjustments,
D. 8.—Miscellaneous
15,15,0007
—10,90,000 f° 4,25,000 1,71,836 —2,53,164
HER L hilton - Col 4.—See sub-head D. 6(1).
E. 1. —Other Establish-
ment Charges

0. 2,50, \ s
R. 4}30,888} 6,50,000 6,48,997 — 1,003
E. 2.—Expenditure on
Miscellaneous Sche-
mes
0.
34,572,000 21,50,000 23,31,937 +1,81,937

—13,22,000 |
Col. 4.— Un-anticipated expenditure on miscellaneous schemes.
E. 3.—Grants-in-aid
E. 3. (1).—Grants to
States:
B. 3(1)(1).—Grants to
Part “A” States
0. 2,69,00,000 '
R. ’_3;,0:0001 2,66,00,000  1,97,39,230  —68,60,770
Col, 4.—Mainly, (i) misclassification of expenditure under sub-head E. 3(3)
(Rs. 51°58 lakhs) and (ii) less re-imbursements (Rs, 17 lakhs).
E. 3(1)(2).— Grants to
Part “B” States

0. 26,75,0007,
R, —6,34,000 [
Col. 4.—See sub-head D. 6.(2).

20,41,000 12,09,512 —8,31,488



[Grant No, 86] CIVIL APPROPEIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55 5

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
I 7 '?3 : 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

E. 3(1)(3).— Grants to
Part “C” States

15?: j?:;g:ggg } 51,00,000 33,47,295 —17,52,708§

Col. 4.~Mainly, less reimbursement to Delhi State.
E. 3(2).—Grants to

States towards losses
on loans to Displac-

ed Persons
0. 10,00,000 :
R ——7,00,000} 3,00,000 3,33,942 33,942

Col. 4.—Provision made on ad-hoc basis proved low.

E. 3(3).—Other Grants

O. s bl
e ,_s:g}gg,ggg} 26,00,000 67,36,634  -+41,36,634

Col..4.—Main1y, see sub-head E. 3(1)(1), item (i) (Rs. 51-58 lakhs); partly count re-
balanced by less expenditure (Rs. 10°26 lakhs). ‘

E. 4.—Works 10,00,000 9,16,986 —83,014
TOTAL 1L,13,22,000  9,08,22,784 —I,14,00,216
NOTES.

1. The original grant of Rs. 10,23,51,000 was incteased to Rs. 11,13,22,000 by
supplementary grants of Rs. 7,29,000 and Rs. 82,42,000 voted by Parliament in September,
1954 and December, 1954 respectively. The final saving of Rs. 1,14,99,216 mainly under
sub-heads D. 6(1), D. 6(2) and group-head E. 3(z) remained unsurrendered.

2. The entire supplementary grants proved unnecessary.

3. The reappropriations under the sub-heads A. 5, C. 1(2), D. 2, D. 3, D. 6(3) and
E. 3(3) were in the wrong direction and those under sub-heads B. 1 and D. 6(1)
proved to be excessive,

P d‘} The recovery shown below was adjusted in the accounts as reduction of ex-
enditure :—

Estimated Actual Excess -
Recovery . Recovery Saving—
Amount recovered from other Governments, Rs. Rs. Rs.
Departments, etc. ~—16,000 +1,09,844 + 1,25 2844

5. Losses, writes off, etc—A sum of Rs. 30,483 as detailed below was written off
by the competent authority:— :

1. Loss of lanterns and bulbs in transit,

2. Loss and shortage of stores (13 items). I’Qﬁ%

3. Loss of food stuffs (2 items). 5,910

4. Loss on sale of temporary huts. 1,754
=,

30,483

e ]
6. Financial Review of Rehabilitation Colony, Nilokheri—A review on the scheme jn-

Aluding the position upto 31-3-1955 appeared at pages 7-13 of the Central Governmegst

cppropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1953-54 (Volume XVII-Ministsy of Rehabilitaﬁqn_),



6 ¢TviL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55 [Graiit No. 87]

GRANT NO. 87.— MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE

UNDER THE MINISTRY OF REHABILITATION
(ALL VOTED)

Major Head and Sub- head Final Grant Actual Excess+-
'Exzpenditure  Saving—

1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Re.
Major HEeAD “§7.—
MISCELLANEOUS”
A_—Miscellaneous :

A. 1.—Donations for
Charitable  Purpo-
ses :

A. 1(1).—Miscellaneous
Charitable Expen-~

diture
0. (30,000 j
R t—13300 16,700 13,535 —3,165

A. 3.—Miscellaneous and
Unforeseen Charges:

A. 2(1).—Other Items
R. 300 : 300 121 —179

B.—Charges in England :
Leave and Deputation
Salaries, etc. S 1,151 “41,151

Col. 4—Adjustment made in this Grant instead of Grant No. 86.—Expenditure on
Displaced Persons.

Surrenders or withdra-
wals within Grant .

R. f13,000 13,000 35 ‘—I3,000
ToTAL 30,000 14,807 1 —15,193
NOTE

mm()ut of the final aaving of Rs, 15,193, a sum of Rs. 13,000 was surrendered to Qaveria



[Grant No. 133] _CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55 7

GRANT NO. 133.—CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE MINIS-
“TRY OF REHABILITATION
(ALL VOTED)

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
L 2 3 . 4

Rs. Rs. Rs,
MAjOR HEAD ¢“72.” :

A.—Capital Outlay on Indus-
trial Developments:
A. 1.—Investment in sha-
res of Commercial
Concerns :

A. 1(3).—Purchase of
shares of Rehabili-
tation Housing Cor-
poration Ltd.,
Delhi »
0. 7,50,000 2|
R,  —7:50,000f
MaAjor HEaD “83-B>

B.—Capital Outlay on pay-
ments to Displaced
Persons

O. 4,00,00,000
S. Io,oo,oo,ooo}
R. _—1347325>000

Col. 4.

12,52,75,000  11,74,32,832 \—78,42,168

—1.ess payment owing to late functioning of some of the Regional Offices.

Surrenders or withdraw-
als within Grant

R. 1,54,75,000 1,54,75,000 o' —1I1,54,75,000
TOTAL g 14307550,000 I 1’74’32"832 —2333>I7>168
NoTES

1. The original grant of Rs. 4,07,50.000 was increased to Rs. 14,07,50,000 by two
supplementary grants of Rs.5 crores each voted by Parliament in De-
cember, 1954 and February, 1955. Out of the final saving of Rs. 2,33,17,168, a sum of
Rs. 1,54,75,000 only was surrendered to Government.

2. The following recovery was to be adjusted in the accounts as reduction of
expenditure :—

Estimated Actual Excess 4
Recovery Recovery Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Amount recovered from Evacuees Property Pool —6,35,00,000 +6,35,00,000
h

GIPD—DME 439AGCR—26-4-357—1373



AGCR. 6. 55 TI. 20.
1335.

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

(CIVIL)

1954-55

PARLIAMENT

VOLUME XX

PRINTED IN INDIA BY THE GENERAL MANAGER, GOVT. OF INDIA PRESS,
NEW DELHI AND PUBLISHED BY THE MANAGER OF PUBLICATIONS, DELHY, 1957



TABLE OF CONTENTS

o J
Serial No. ~ No. and Name of the Grant or Appropriation Page
I. IO70—P ar. liament . . . ° e ° ° I

2 108.—Miscellaneous Expenditure under the Parliament
Semriat ° . ° . ° ° ° ° 4



|
e

" {Grant No. 107]

CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55

L ¥ ' GRANT NO. 107.—PARLIAMENT
Wajor Head and Sub-head Final Grant or Actual Excess-}-
Appropriation  Expenditur: Saving—
I 4 2 3 4
' Rs, Rs, Rs.
VIA]OR HEAD “25—GENERAL
. ADMINISTRATION”,
\.—Parliament : N
A. 1.—Rajya Sabha
A. 1(1)—Pay of Chair- I
man and Depury
Chairman 51,000 51,000
A. 1(2).—Salary of
; Members
R. 75555200 75555200 £7,54,173 —I1,027
A. 1 (3).—Pay of Esta- '
- blishments
0. 3,000 A
RS —3,000
AR (4).—Allowances, '
Honoraria, etc.
Charged
0. 26,000}
R. —17,000 9,000 8,880 —I20
Voted
0. 18,01,000 }
R. —9,09,300 891,700 8,89,471 42,229
. A. 1 (5).—Other Charges
0. 1,000 }
R. —200 800 725 75
A. 1 (6).—Payments to
other Governments,
Departments, etc.
3,12,500 3,12,500 3,12,500 e
{2t T ok Sabha -
p 2(1).—Pay of Spea-
. ker and Depyzy
Speaker 51,000 51,000
A 2 (2).—Salary  of
. embers
i R. 16,89,000 16,89,000 16,61,538

27,462



2 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55 |Grant No. 10 |

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant or Actual Excess+'
Appropriation Expenditure Savmg—
X 2 s 3 4
A. 2(3).—Pay of Esta- Rs. Rs.. Rs.
blishments 3,000 3,000 g

A. 2 (4).—Allowances,
Honoraria, etc.

Charged

0. 13,000 * ,

R. 3,000 16,000 14,234 —I,78¢
Col. 4—Non-adjustment of debits.

Voted

0. 56,69,000 }

R.  —30,95,000 25,74,000 26,29,329 +55532¢

Col. 4—Mainly, adjustment under this sub-head instead of under A.2(
(Rs. 28,596) and unexpected heavy payments on travelling and other allov
ances (Rs. 22,776). .

A.2(5).—Other Charges

0. 1,50,000 : :
R. " —22,000 1,28,000 28,920 —99,08¢
A. 2 (6).—Payments to
other Governments,
Departments, etc.
R. 5,384,000 5,84,000 5,84,000 56
B.—Secretariats of Parlia-
ment :
B. 1.—Rajya Sabha Sec-
retariat :
B. 1 (1).—Pay of Oﬁicers
Q. 1,77,400
R. —24,200 1,53,200 1,51,985 —I,21!
B. 1 (2).—Pay of Esta- :
blishments |
0. 2,85,800 :
R. —3,000 . 2,82,800 2,381,135 —1,66!
oB-. I (3).—Allowances, - 4
Honoraria, etc.
0. 2,15,000
R. —20,000 1,86,000 1,85,471 —524
B. 1(4).—Other Charges :
0. 82,100
R. —10,200 71,900 60,579 —11,3%\

Col. 4—Non-purchase of a setof Hansard (Rs. 10,000) and non-adjustment 4
deb'ts (Rs 1,321).



[Grant No. 107] CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55 3

Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant or Actual . Excess-+
: Appropriation Expenditure Saving
I 2 3 4
Rs. RSt Rs,
B. 2.—Lok Sabha Sec-
retariat :
B. 2(1).—Pay of Officers
O. 3,36,300 ‘
R. —10,800 3,25,500 3,24,014 —1I,486
B. 2(2).—Pay of Esta-
blishments
O. 5,89,200 }
R. —25,300 5,63,900 5,60,498 —3,402
! B. 2(3)—Allowances,
Honoraria, etc. ' ’
| 0. 3,78,200 }
R. 31,000 © 4,09,200 4,07,683 1,517
B.2(4).—Other Charges
: 0. 4,211,000 } '
i ok —1,00,000 3,21,000 143,22:078 +1,078
B. 2 (5).—Lump Sum
Provision for Expan-
sion
0. 60,000
R. —60,000 =
. C.—Charges in England :
. C. 1.—Other Charges 30,000 912 —20,088
\ Surrenders or withdrawals
within Appropriation
! R. 14,000 14,000 1 —14,000
| Surrenders or withdrawals®
’| within Grant
R. 9,20,300 " 9,20,300 & r—9,20,300
/] ; L
" . S Charged 1,41,000 . 1,25,I14 — 15,886
| Torats ). “Voted 1,02,02,000 91,,58,011 —10,43,989
{ NOTES.

1. In the charged section, out of the final saving of Rs. 15,886, a sum of Rs. 14,000
Wwas surrendered to Government.

2. Against the final saving of Rs, 10,43,089 in the voted section, a sum of Rs. 9,20,300
/) was surrendered to Government,

¢ 3. The reappropriation under sub-head A. 2(4) charged, proved excessive.



4 CIVIL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1954-55

[Grant No. 108]

GRANT NO. 108.—MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE UNDER
THE PARLIAMENT SECRETARIAT

* (Ar1, VOTED)

Major Head and Sub-head ~ Final Grant Actual Excess+
Expenditure Saving—
I 2 g 4
" Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEAD ¢¢57—MISCELLANEOUS”
A.—Contributions :
Contributions to Inter-
Parliamentary Union and
Commonwealth  Parlia-
mentary Association
O. 30,000 °
R. —800 20,200 20,183 —17
Surrenders or withdrawals
within Grant /
R. - 800 800 5 —800
ToTAL 30,000 29,183 —8I17
NoTE

Out of the final saving of Rs. 817, a sum of Rs. 800 was surrendered to Government

GIPD—DME—442 AGCR~—25-4-57—1335



!ﬁ!.o!ﬁe
N.A.1.-32
W‘w @ qEdmTad

% faett
National Archives Library
New Delhi
7z qEas fAmifed qiag d% T LIS
F1 aag FL X AC |

This book must be returned to the Library
on the date stamped below.

~635NAI/71—GIPF.

¥



rarin BYG 6h

(Call No)

AP 65

ATt o

Ogp o) |

=)
!
|

ECED '
Author . A?P ROPRI &Tf ON" AT&CMI

Issued on

Borrower’s Signature

o Eg®
Title. . .4 354~ Sb SARR A LT AP
. frTen fafa | 3 aTe & ewame | A i

Returned on




